
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-37 

Adoption of 2009-2010 Fiscal Year Budget 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant 
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the 
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code 
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and 

WHEREAS, prudent management and fiscal oversight are overriding objectives of the CTRMA 
Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to develop and adopt a budget for CTMRA operations 
at the commencement of each fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 08-38, dated June 25, 2008, the Board of Directors adopted a 
budget for fiscal year 2008-2009 ("FY 2008-2009''); and 

WHEREAS, FY 2008-2009 comes to a close on June 30, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA Executive Director and staff have developed a budget for fiscal year 
2009-2010 ("FY 2009-2010") attached hereto as Attachment "A" and recommend its approval 
by the CTRMA Board of Directors. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL YEO, that the CTRMA Board of Directors approves the 
budget for FY 2009-20 I 0, attached hereto as Attachment "A:" and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this budget may be amended from time-to-time with the 
approval of the Board of Directors. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 24th 
day of June, 2009. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

~ ~c: ~ 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Approved: 

Ray . erson 
Chai an, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 09-37 
Date Passed 6/24/09 



Attachment " A" 
To Resolution 09-37 

Budget for FY 2009-2010in its 
Final Form 
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FY 10 Proposed B11dget 

'Jllle n 2'9i00i Budget as HtliDed aee&llllts for changes in ageacy operatieDs aad 
._. aeed& a&S041iakd w_. tt.e devel&paeat of new projects. T& aee-plisllio these 
wh •Ille sClBt1ii is wee-adiag tile fellewillg changes of note: 

). 'Ille btN!get aatieipates tile aeed f&r one pew pesitiM: 
o hejed C-diaatot" iD tbe AdJDU11istratiH ~partiuall 

2. 1'1ie bNres• J::w.pease badget llas Ileen increased $0 refled p,r&jected 
ineerest ,e,-MS dial will lie reqaired as part of tlie sfa&ri term had 
dklbe aadl tie iss-e oi IEKlg term debt for eoostrmtioa &f tl'le 18.JA 
Eiuell&i9a ia J'aD &f 2 .. 

3. 'loll ir11•11- estiaates are based &It tbe origjnal 183A Traffic a.ad 
Jt:e,relU!ll! Stlllly aad tkrefe-we ase e&nservative 

o 'Jlie 'JellOperatiees badget was red•eed to reOeet .iest savings 
assoeiMed witli, tlie traasiti&o to cashless t&l.1iag 

o A aew llwlge• iiDle iteia was added to tract costs associated witr. 
6e hay By Mail ps&g)'ata iDduding tlle cest &f reviewing and 
i,-oeessillg sense plate images 

4.. lllie Ge111esal J:agiaeeriag C:oosdaat bas been perl&l'llling -e wKl. 
diao. vcevieaslJ a.tieipated fff mailltenanee aad operatioe of1the 18.JA 
g11oj~• -t swpp&rt senices. Tfte J'YJO badget bs *°' inueased to-

11efteCltl 16M ...Mi;tic cal worlt. road 
5. lllie l>udget fff O..S-1,egaJ Serv~es has beeD illlereased » badfe 

voc.intial llga:I eests associated witll ongoiag projeds 

As illldb<idual ~ds adva■H t&warll c~tnetioa, we will devel&p a Capitat 
hejeatl bu~e• fM ea£• aad preseat tlae kdget to the B&ard fee review and 
an>-O•all 

'Jlie cillanges •-doe May propesedoperating budget: 
$ ~ ,'8-'>,7"> originally propesed operanag e:w.pelltllltves 
$ •~ iaerease t& books ad~ (78'18&) 
$ ~ iacrease iD boad issae cest ('91~} 
$ S.,Nei illcnase in interest expea,se ~9'4118&} 
S38,.48?...99C> prepesed operatiDg upeaditttres 

badfilaoa- u-, .. n ceasllltants reeemmead pareltasiag aew e-paten­
aa-anooall &116i6. 'Jlle Capital budget woalil include: 

~ Computer Eqmpme3nt (161M) 

P'age l 
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FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Budget Budget lncrea:se 

FY2010 FY2009 4Decrease-► 

Total Sabties- & Wages Blpense 2,778,081 2,624,917 5.84% 

Total Contractual EJ4penses 7,791,510 7 ,969,770 -2.2-4% 

Total lfaterials & Sutplies. Eltpeas& 127,350 154,350 -17 .491'/o 

Tota& Oper.rtiag Expense- 8,967,315 8,328,261 7.67% 

Total Anan&iAg Expense· 18,818,743 11,532,132 63.1~/. 
38,432,999 30,609,430 25.72.% 

All Opet'.ating Departments by Character 

7% 

50% 

aTotal Salaries&. W.ages Expense CITotal Contractual Expenses ■Total M°aterials & Supplies Expense 

OTotal Operating Expense ■Total Financing Expense 

All Oper.iting Departments by Function 

S.% 2% 3% 

a:Administration IJlFinancial Services DlToll Operations ■Communications IIIEngineering aegal 

Page2 



Toial FY 2011()1 ~ Expenditures 38,482,999 

Non Cash &i;,ellldhns 

Amortizatioa Ell~ (1,397,000) 

Dep Exp- F111!nitt!11e-& F"1>1tures 19,000 

i>ep Expense--~ 16,440 

DepExpense--Attf:Gs.& Trucks 4,500 

Dep Expense-Bl:lili:lllg & Toll Fae 160,000 

Dep Expense-lifig~s & Bridges S,504,000 

Dep Expense-€omliltllaC Equip 197,000 

Dep EJlpense-ifoll lEqtupnient 465,000 

Dep EJlpense· - Sigps. 135,000 

Oep Expense-lLand ll:mcWE>11emls 49,500 

Depreciation, Elipense-Computers 365,000 

Tota~ i!Jepceeiation Expense (6,915,440)' 

S-ood issuance e-xp8'.Se Operating (718,000) 

Accreted interestlllfl'A (3,357,215) 

Accreted inte~est €:ABS (879,944) 

BAB discoant amolltiizatien 150,000) 

Capitalized Interest t83A Extension 14,870,833) 

Total non casb,e-xpet:tdimres (18, tSS-,433) 

20,294,566 

Page 3 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 

Revenue 
Page4 

Toll Revenue-Cash-183A Op fnd 530,000 0 

Total Toll Revenue -Cash Rev fnd 530,000 595,045 112.27% 

Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A Op fund 0 17,250,000 

Toll Revenue - TxTag Rev fnd 13,040,000 12,730,467 97.63% 

Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A 350,000 414,431 118.41% 565,000 

Toll Revenue-NTTA-183A 180,000 234,892 130.50% 306,000 

Total Toll Revenue -Toll Tags 0 0 18,121 ,000 

Video Tolls 430,000 1,207,689 280.86% 1,250,000 

Fee Revenue 0 639,394 812,500 

Interest Income TxOOT Grant Fund 0 229,039 

Interest Income Sub lien DSF Fund 0 86 

Interest Income OSF Fund 0 19,798 

Interest Income DSRF Fund 0 184,668 

Interest Income R&R Fund 0 17,616 

Interest Income General fnd 0 107,634 

Interest Income Construct fnd 0 95.453 

Interest Income Op fnd 1,133,500 208,477 18.39% 900,000 

Interest Income Rev fnd 0 9,551 

Interest Income Add'I Proj fnd 0 77,760 

Reimbursed Expenditures 0 3,087 

Total Revenue 16,193,500 16,775,088 103.59% 21,083,500 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of 'fY 2010 

FY2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 
Page 5 

Expenditures 
Salary & Wage Expense 

Regular 1,729,245 1,365,862 78.99% 1,827,603 

Part Time 12,000 111 0.92% 22,000 

Overtime 4,000 71 1.79% 4,000 

Contractual Employees 105,000 38,998 37.14% 105,000 

TCDRS 244,264 182,682 74.79% 273,122 

FICA 85,441 65,804 77.02% 89,997 

FICA MED 26,031 20,032 76.96% 27,602 

Health Insurance 184,994 133,450 72.14% 200.700 

Life Insurance 5,707 4,618 80.92% 6 ,214 

Auto Allowance 9,000 8,625 95.83% 9,000 

Other Benefits 152,156 40,633 26.70% 160,863 

Unemployment Taxes 2,079 1,607 77.31% 1,980 

Salary Reserve 65,000 0 50,000 

Total Salaries & Wages 2,624,917 1,862,492 70.95% 2,778,081 

Contractual Services 

Professional Services 
Accounting 9,000 9,524 105.83% 9,000 

Auditing 40,000 37,626 94.07% 45,000 

General Engineering Consultant 360,000 1,130,790 314.11% 1,250,000 

General System Consultant 250,000 124,659 49.86% 175,000 

Toll Collection Contract 1,440,000 632,415 43.92% 0 

Image Processing 0 0 540,000 

Toll collection mg! admin 75,000 58,462 77.95% 0 

CSC mgt admin 45,000 9,045 20.10% 0 

Facility maintenance 100,000 85,739 85.74% 75,000 

Traffic management 0 5,622 0 

Toll perform plan 25,000 6,460 25.84% 0 

Human Resources 25,000 6,192 24.77% 15,000 

Legal 200,000 111,904 55.95% 400,000 

Photography 20,000 5,605 28.02% 15,000 

Traffic & Revenue Consultants 40,000 0 20,000 

Meeting Transcripts 1,000 0 1,000 

Total Professional Services 2,630,000 2,224,046 84.56% 2,545,000 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Ope.-ating Budget 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year 

Other Contractual Services 
IT Services 
Graphic Design Services 
Website Maintenance 
Research Services 
Copy Machine 
Software Licenses 
ETC Maintenance Contract 
ETC Development 
ETC Testing 
Communications and Marketing 
Advertising 
Direct Mail 
Video Production 
Television 
Radio 
Other Public Relations 
Law Enforcement 
Special assignments 
Traffic Management 
Emergency Maintenance 
Railroad Crossing Maintenance 
Contingency Projects 
Roadway Maintenance Contract 
Landscape Maintenance 
Signal & Illumination Main 
Mowing and litter control 
Hazardous material cleanup 
Striping 
Graffitti removal 
Cell Phones 
Local phone service 
Long Dislance 
Internet 
Fiber Optic System 
Other Communication Expense 
Subscriptions 
Memberships 
Continuing Education 
Professional Development 
Seminars and Conferences 
Staff-Travel 
Other Contractual Svcs 
TxTag Collection Fees 
Contractual Contingencies 

Total O~ Contractual Services 

Total Contractual Expenses 

Budget 
FY 2009 

170,000 
20,000 
20,000 
30,000 
11,800 
23,000 

1,188,000 
399,000 
100,000 
125,000 
100,000 
15,000 
10,000 

5,000 
25,000 

2,500 
260,000 

30,000 
50,000 
40,000 
10,000 

100,000 
300,000 
100,000 
250,000 
352,500 

15,000 
50,000 
5,000 
9,760 

18,500 
1,500 
6,060 

62,900 
2,000 
2,000 

16,000 
2,150 

15,250 
32,250 
94,500 

1,500 
1,077,600 

191,000 
5,339,770 

7,969,770 

To Date 
6/19/2009 

68,897 
10,013 
19,654 
5,135 
8,533 

12,203 
851,103 

19,375 
945 

112,888 
69,588 

0 
3,400 

0 
21,066 

0 
198,606 

0 
43,034 

0 
0 
0 

141,618 
81 ,934 

214,503 
248,881 

0 
10,546 

936 
6,764 

20,811 
317 

4,379 
30,534 

1,844 
866 

23,830 
3,404 

155 
22,805 
45,783 

0 
577,066 

755 
2,882,170 

5,106,216 

Percent 
of 

Budget 

40.53% 
50.06% 
98.27% 
17.12% 
72.31% 
53.06% 
71.64% 
4.86% 
0.95% 

90.31% 
69.59% 

34.00% 

84.26% 

76.39% 

86.07% 

47.21% 
81 .93% 
85.80% 
70.60% 

21.09% 
18.72% 
69.30% 

112.49% 
21.16% 
72.25% 
48.54% 
92.22% 
43.29% 

148.94% 
158.33% 

1.02% 
70.71% 
48.45% 

53.55% 
0.40% 

53.98% 

64.07% 

Proposed 
FY 2010 

Operating 
Pages 

75,000 
15,000 
20,000 
30,000 
11,000 
23,000 

1,288,000 
125,000 

30,000 
135,000 
50,000 
10,000 
10,000 

5,000 
20,000 
2 ,500 

230,000 
10,000 
72,000 
10,000 

0 
0 

200,000 
240,000 
250,000 
350,000 

10,000 
30,000 
10,000 

8,600 
22,000 

1,000 
6,060 

63,000 
2,150 
2,250 

24,900 
2,000 

10,550 
32,500 
80,500 

0 
1,480,000 

249,500 
5,246,510 

7,791,510 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 

Materials and Supplies 
Page7 

Books & Publications 10,200 13,686 134.18% 13,100 

Office Supplies 19,600 2,974 15.18% 16,000 

Computer Supplies 5,250 5,436 103.54% 4,500 

Copy Supplies 2,000 353 17.66% 2 ,000 

Annual Report printing 10,000 9,149 91.49% 10,000 

Other Printed Reports 20,500 17,756 86.62% 20,500 

Direct Mail printing 20,000 0 10,000 

Office Supplies printed Operating 1,000 1,401 140.11% 1,000 

Office Supplies printed Revenue 1,000 40 3.98% 0 

Maintenance Supplies 100 0 100 

Promotional Items 10,000 117 1.17% 10,000 

Displays 5,000 4,860 97.20% 5,000 

ETC spare parts expense 35,000 0 30,000 

Tools & Equipment 11 ,500 967 8.41% 1,650 

Misc Materials & Supplies 3,200 1,388 43.37% 3,500 

Total Materials & Supplies Exp 154,350 58,128 37.66% 127,350 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 
Page 8 

Operating Ellpenses 

Gasoline 6,000 4,050 67.49% 4,500 

Mileage Reimbursement 17,550 5,106 29.09% 13,100 

Toll Tag Expense 1,650 2,348 142.29% 3,275 

Parking 41,790 32,608 78.03% 37,900 

Meeting Facilities 3,400 0 1,050 

Community Meetings/Events 20,000 0 5,000 

Meeting Expense 7,250 3,677 50.71% 5,500 

Public Notices 9,800 564 5.75% 3,300 

Postage 8,750 2,065 23.60% 8,100 

Overnight Delivery Services 2,850 185 6.50% 2,350 

Local Delivery Services 3,100 1,696 54.70% 3,700 

Insurance Expense 156,000 110,895 71.09% 140,300 

Repair and Maintenance General 500 1,336 267.29% 500 

Repair and Maintenance-Vehicles 1,000 1,533 1,000 

Repair and Maintenance-Toll Equipment 15,000 1,405 15,000 

Rent 192,191 168,713 205,000 

Water 8,500 4,130 48.59% 7,500 

Electricity 122,000 93,842 76.92% 121,700 

Amortization Expense 1,140,000 1,250,903 109.73% 1,397,000 

Oep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures 18,000 17,309 96.16% 19,000 

Dep Expense • Equipment 4,200 13,915 331.32% 16,440 

Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks 4,080 4,027 98.70% 4,500 

Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fae 177,600 161,845 91.13% 160,000 

Oep Expense-Highways & Bridges 5,040,000 4,954,021 98.29% 5,504,000 

Dep Expense-Communic Equip 196,800 180,282 91.61% 197,000 

Dep Expense-Toll Equipment 480,000 423,300 88.19% 465,000 

Oep Expense • Signs 144,000 121,459 84.35% 135,000 

Dep Expense-Land lmprovemts 54,000 45,435 84.14% 49,500 

Depreciation Expense-Computers 384,000 334,701 87.16% 365,000 

Other Licenses 1,250 568 45.46% 1,100 

Community Initiatives 67,000 44,334 66.17% 75,000 

Total Operatlngiltxpense 8,328,261 7,986,251 95.89"/4 8,967,315 
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Central Texas Regional lltobility Authority 

FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 
All Operating Departments 

r 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2~ 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 
Page 9 

r finaAclng Ellpenses 

Arbitrage Rebate Calculation 3,500 2,500 71.43% 4,000 

r Bond issuance expense Operating 276,000 279,243 101.18% 718,000 

' 
Loan Fees 11,000 11,500 104.55% 11,000 

Rating Agency Expense 25,000 25,000 100.00% 25,000 

r Trustee Fees Revenue 2 ,000 2,000 100.00% 2,000 

Bank Fees Operating 25,000 17,404 69.62% 25,000 

Bank Fees Revenue 25,000 110 0.44% 0 

r 
Interest ExpenseSub OSF 3,205,132 3,357,215 

Interest Expense OSF 11,144,632 8,281 ,811 74.31% 13,190,278 

Interest Expense Short term Financing 
1,456,250 

Contingency 20,000 3,500 17.50% 30,000 

[ lotat Finaoclllg1 E;,pense 11,532,132 11,828,201 102.57°/4 18,818,743 

Total Expenses 31>,609,430 26,841,288 87.69% 38,482,999 

Net Income -14,415,930 -10,066,200 -17,399,499 
18,tBB,433 

$ 188,934 

l I 



!Pl 2010 Oiperaiting Budget Administration Department 

The primary role of the Administration Department is the oversight and daily 
management of the Mobility Authority's projects and activities. In addition to the 
executive director, this department also houses administrative support staff 
consisting of the office manager, senior administrative assistant and front desk 
receptionist. One new position - Project Coordinator - is proposed for FY 2010. 
The Deputy Executive Director is also in this department. 

Under the direction of the executive director, this department is responsible for 
advancing the Mobility Authority's strategic mission and objectives. Serving as a 
direct liaison with governmental agencies and entities addressing transportation 
issues throughout the Central Texas region, the executive director serves as the 
primary communicator and provides information and available resources to assist 
in the development and implementation of mobility plans and projects. 

The administration department also provides front-line customer service to the 
general public and all who make contact with the office. Community 
development and outreach is another critical function housed in this department. 
Through a strong presence in the communities we serve, the public involvement 
process and outreach efforts are on-going activities that begin prior to each 
project's inception and remain consistent through the life of the project. 

There will be an increase of $86,009 in salaries and wages for fiscal year 2010 
when compared to fiscal year 2009 mostly a result of the proposed Project 
Coordinator position. All other categorical expenses remain relatively the same 
when compared to the prior fiscal year. 

Page9A 
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Central Texas Regionial Mobility Authority 
Administration Department 

FY 10 FY09 
Proposed 

Total Salaries & Wages 1.093,114 1,007,105 

Total Contractual Expenses 110,900 118,650 

Total Materials & Supplii?.s Expense 3,500 ~600 
Total Operating Expense 86,700 79,650 

Total Financing Expense 0 0 

Total Expenses 1,294,214 1,208,005 

Administration by Character 

84-% 

□Total Salaries & Wages mTotal Contractual Expenses 

■Total Materials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 

PaAe 10 

Increase 
fDacrease) 

8Ji4°/o 
-6.53°/o 
34.62°/o 
8.85"/o 

7.14o/G 
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Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Administration 
Actual Year Pement Proposed 

r 
Budget To Date Qf FY2010 

FY2009 6/1912009 Budget Operating 

Expeadittr.res 
Page t1 

r 
Saleay & Wage ~1,ense 

Regular 628,287 459,151 73.08% 684,595 

Part Time 12,000 111 0.92% 12,000 

Overtime 3,000 71 2.38% 3,000 

Contractual Employees 0 492 

TCDRS 95,170 59,394 62.41% 108,691 

FICA 33,029 19,738 59.76% 36,490 

r FICA MED 10,053 6,403 63.70% 10,869 

Health Insurance 68,482 48,126 70.28% 91,000 

Life Insurance 2,090 1,501 71.82% 2,362 

Auto Allowance 9,000 8,625 95.83% 9,000 

Other Benefits 80,301 12,283 15.30% 84,415 

Unemployment Ta,ces 693 469 67.72% 693 

Salary Reserve 65,000 0 50,000 

~i 
Total! Sa:llwies & Wages 1,007,105 616,364 61.20P/o t,093,114 

Contractual Ser.11ices 

P,rofessional SetN:ices 

Totat Professlol"la0 Sel'ltiCes. 0 0 

Other Contractual Semtices 
IT Services 0 1,950 

Cell Phones 3,000 2,518 83.94% 3,500 

Other Communication Expense 500 514 102.82% 650 

Subscriptions 500 674 134.76% 750 

Memberships 12,000 21 ,645 180.38% 21 ,000 

Continuing Education 150 2,950 1966.67% 

Professional Development 10,000 0 5,000 

L Seminars and Conferences 15,000 11,310 75.40% 15,000 

Staff-Travel 64,000 27,895 43.59% 50,000 

Contractual Contingencies 13,500 755 5.59% 15,000 

TotaAI Ottie. CoalraatuallSewices 118,650 70,211 59-.117% tt0,900 

1'otailCOC1tractuall~P.enses. 118',650 70,211 59.17% tt0,900 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 PIOf)OSed Operalfng Budget 

Administration 
Actual Year ll'eccant Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY2010 

FY2009 6/19/2009 Budgl!t Operating 

r 
llltatariafs andlSupi;Ues 

l?aqe 12. 

Books & Publications 100 201 200.84% 1,500 

Office Supplies 250 0 

Computer Supplies 250 0 

Tools & Equipment 1,000 198 19.77% 1,000 

Mlsc Materials & Supplies 1,000 339 33.91% 1,000 

Total llltaterials & Supplies Ellp• 2,600 738 28.37% 3,500 

Operating1Ellt)enses 

r 
Mileage Reimbursement 1,500 1,158 77.19% 2,500 

Toll Tag Expense 100 50 49.71% 150 

Parking 2,500 242 9.68% 700 

•' Meeting Facilities 50 0 50 

Meeting Expense 4,500 3,668 81.51% 4,000 

Public Notices 0 50 

' Postage 2,000 182 9.11% 1,500 

Overnight Delivery Services 500 15 2.98% 500 

Local Delivery Services 500 1,292 258.31% 1,500 

Insurance 0 175 300 

Repair and Maintenance 500 1,095 219.00% 500 

Rent 500 602 120.40% 

Community Initiatives 67,000 44,334 66.17% 75,000 

Total Operatingi Ex,pense 79,650 52,863 66.37% 86,700 

Financing,EJGPenses 
L 

iotall Financing, bpense () 0 0 

l 
Total· Ellpenses. t,208:,006 740,175 6-11.27% t,294,2.14 
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Finaneial Serviees 

'Ille maje11 inHeases ..,_ tille l'iDaaeial Services Departmeat are related tt> f.i •Millg * llllfflDingtir~il&• prejeets. lnterest expense is pr&jeded '° iaerease 
~O•&om, $111,144,Nt m FY 2t4II> to approximately sis.•• in FY :Z.11k 
'Ille tiaiag oll tile ~ issaes wiD have a material effect OD adnal iDterest. 

We ace eontinuiag effi&ris ~ fmd finanemg s&lutioas to iDdude~ 
• 'JlLU1lA 
• 1'DGEJt 'JD'IA 
• Di11eet p!e.ie-• M -zzaaiae debi with iafrastnsetue ftmds, peasiee fuads 

EHi iDSIUJ3Me n&iDpAMe". 
• Seate ln&asmr•tase Baalt l&aD 

• BuilillAmelriaa Be■ !ls 
• Revenue l>omi!; 

• Ditreet baak loeas 
• Mlonoline insuen ec otln types &f credit enhaneemeat 

bvestlllen~ 1tetu11n& will k 19wer t&i!. yeas dne to lower illterest ntes. kt Mr 
-k• one goaJl i& tlie see•ity &I om illvestme11ts. In additioll,. dlllring tu fiseal 
year, we willlupgtradle OtU fillaMiaJ s&ftware. 

Page nA 
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Cen2ral Texas Regionial Mobility Authority 
Fmancial Seevices Department 

FY10 fY09 
Proposed 

Total Salaries & Wagas 348,696 334,037 

Tobi Ce>11baetlllal E•IIE"5e5 257,260 286,360 

Total l1atermS & ~ Expecse 24,100 ~400 

Total Op.a1ating IExpeftSe 8,702,365 8,035,.871 

Total financi11191 FXpi'll'ISes 18,818,743 11,532,,_132 

Total &penaes 28,151,164 20;~,.800 

E'inanciaf Ser.iices by Charact~ 

t%10;. 0% 

Increase 
fDecrease) 

4.39"/c, 
-10.16o/o 
-31.92o/c, 

8.29o/c, 
63.19<>/c, 
39.20% 

l
aTotal Salaries & Wages 

IJITotal Operating Expense 

CITotal Contractual Expenses 

IIITotal Financing Expenses 

car otal Materials & Supplies Expense 

lttaeacral Services ti¥ Cbaractet' Excluding Depreciation, 
Amorti2au>n.aadl Interest Expenses 

45"/o 
14% 

21% 

llllTotal Salaries & Wages ■Total Contractual Expenses 

iaTotal ~terials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 

laTotal Financing Expenses 
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Raveaue 
Interest Income 

"Iota.I R8',18Qtle 

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Financial Ser.lices 
Actual Year 

Budget To Date 
FY 2009 6/19/2009 

1,133,500 0 

1,133,500 0 

Percent 
of 

Budget 

Proposed 
FY2010 

Operating 
,?ageW 

900,000 

900,000 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Finaocfal Senricas 
r .llcfuaJ Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2009 61f9J2009 Budget Operating 

r Expenditures 
Page 15 

Sawy &. wage Expense 
r Regular 257,065 240,794 93.67% 255,558 

Part Time 0 0 10,000 

TCDRS 34,099 30,688 90.00% 37,056 

r FICA 11,419 10,247 89.74% 11,701 

FICA MED 3,727 3,480 93.38% 3,851 

Health Insurance 10,183 10,817 106.22% 12,200 

Life Insurance 828 778 93.94% 869 

Other Benefits 16,419 6,432 39.17% 17,165 

Unemployment Taxes 297 226 76.12% 297 

Total Salaries & Wag.es 334,037 303,462 90.85"/o 348,696 

Contractual Services 

Professional SetVices 
Accounting 9,000 9,520 105.78% 9,000 

L. 
Auditing 40,000 37,626 94.07% 45,000 

Human Resources 25,000 6,192 24.77% 15,000 

TotaJ Professional Services 74,000 53,338 72.08% 69,000 

Other Contractual Services 
IT Services 100,000 38,939 38.94% 75,000 

Copy Machine 11,000 8,533 77.57% 11 ,000 

Software Licenses 23,000 17,822 23,000 

Cell Phones 1,400 768 54.89% 1,400 

Local phone service 8,500 8,744 102.87% 10,000 

Long Distance 1,500 317 21.16% 1,000 

Internet 4,560 4,379 96.02% 4,560 

Other Communication Expense 1,500 878 1,500 

Subscriptions 300 160 53.33% 300 

Memberships 1,100 195 17.73% 1,000 

Professional Development 0 30 

Seminars and Conferences 3,500 2,214 63.26% 3,500 

Staff-Travel 6,000 2,965 49.42% 6,000 

Contractual Contingencies 50,000 0 50,000 

Total Othec Contractual Services 212,360 SS,945 40.47% 188,260 

Total Contractual Expenses 286,360 139,283 48.64% 257,260 



Central Texas Reg.Iona! Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

r 
Financial Services 

Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2009 6119/2009 Budget Operating 

r Materials and Stlpplies 
Page16 

Books & Publications 300 0 

Office Supplies 15,000 2,974 19.83% 15,000 

~ Computer Supplies 15,000 5,436 36.24% 4,500 

Copy Supplies 3,000 353 11.77% 2,000 

Other Printed Reports 500 0 500 

r Office Supplies printed 500 686 137.23% 1,000 

Maintenance Supplies 100 0 100 

Misc Materials & Supplies 1,000 0 1,000 

r Total Materiah.& ~ Exp 35,400 9,450 26.69% 24,100 

Operating Expenses 

Mileage Reimbursement 750 93 12.45% 600 

Toll Tag Expense 100 1 1.35% 75 

[ 
Parking 36,000 32,146 89.29% 36,500 

Meeting Facilities 750 0 

Meeting Expense 0 165 750 

Postage 1,500 0 1,500 

r Overnight Delivery Services 1,600 87 5.46% 1,000 

Local Delivery Services 0 16 

Insurance Expense 156,000 1,172 0.75% 140,000 

Rent 191,691 0 205,000 

Electricity 4,500 3,370 74.90% 4,200 

Amortization Expense 1,140,000 0 1,397,000 

Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures 18,000 0 19,000 

Dep Expense - Equipment 4,200 0 16,440 

Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks 4,080 0 4,500 

Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fae 177,600 0 160,000 

Dep Expense-Highways & Bridges 5,040,000 0 5,504,000 

Dep Expense-Communic Equip 196,800 0 197,000 

Dep Expense-Toll Equipment 480,000 0 465,000 

Dep Expense - Signs 144,000 0 135,000 

Dep Expense-Land lmprovemts 54,000 0 49,500 

Depreciation Expense-Computers 384,000 0 365,000 

Other Licenses 300 0 300 

I ' Total Operating Expense 8,035,871 37,052 0.46% 8,702,365 



r 
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

r 
Financial Services 

Actual Year Percent Proposed 

Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2009 611912009 Budget Operating 

r ~17 

financing Expenses 

( Arbitrage Rebate Calculation 3,500 2,500 71.43% 4,000 

Bond issuance expense Operating 276,000 0 718,000 

Loan Fees 11,000 11,500 104.55% 11 ,000 

,. Rating Agency Expense 25,000 25,000 100.00% 25,000 

Trustee Fees 2,000 0 2,000 

Bank Fees Operating 25,000 3,693 14.77% 25,000 

r 
Bank Fees Revenue 25,000 0 

Interest ExpenseSub DSF 3,205,132 3,357,215 

Interest Expense OSF 11 ,144,632 8,281 ,811 13,190,278 

Interest Expense Other Obligations Fund 
1,456,250 

r Contingency 20,000 3,500 17.50% 30,000 

Total FinanciDgi Expense 11,532,132 11,533,136 100.01% ia,818,743 

r 

Total Expenses 20,223,800 12,022,383 59.45% 28,151,164 

r 

L 



ComDlani£atiOlll a1141 Marketing 

The Communication and Marketing Department believes that a larger staff or a bigger 
budget is not always necessary to be successful. We don ·t believe in spending money 
solely to preserve existing budgets. To the contrary, we believe that budgets should 
fluctuate up and down to meet specific needs in any given year. 

Last year we launched a major initiative to convert the 183A to cash.Jess toll collection. 
That initiative required a significant invesunent in communication and marketing 
activities. That investment paid off with an extremely smooth transition to cashless 
tolling. No similar large scale initiatives are expected on 183A in FY 2010. In fact, most 
of our major activities in FY 20 l O will be related to the 183A extension project or the US 
290 East (Manor Expressway) projecL These projects will occur under separate capital 
project budgets. 

Therefore, in light of the ongoing recession and the need to keep spending under control, 
the Communication and Marketing Department has established an operating budget that 
is 10.57% lower than our FY 2009 budget. 

As in previous years we intend to keep costs under control and not necessarily spend all 
of the money allocated in our budget. While most of our savings in FY 20 IO will come 
from a reduction in advertising, we will also continue to maximize the use of existing 
staff and internal resources to a.ccomplish our program goals in a cost effective manner. 

In recent years we have saved a considerable amount of money by bringing the majority 
of our graphic design work in house. This has allowed us to produce many high end 
documents including our annual report for virtually nothing except staff time and the cost 
of printing. With the assistance of our consultant staff at TateAustinHahn we have had 
access to extTemely talented, but cost effective contractors who have helped us develop 
and maintain our web site, produce award winning marketing campaigns and conduct 
proactive outreach to the community. In FY 2010 we plan to remain one of the best and 
most cost effective communication and marketing programs in the toll road industry. 

l'age 17A 
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Centra9 Texas Regionial Mobility Authority 
Communications Department 

FY10 FY09 
Proposed 

Toel SaDarias & Wages 261,529 240,699 

Total Cont1.ad•el !Expenses 334,600 393,800 

Total Materials & Suppl~ Expense 56,100 76,100 

Total Operc11tia.g Expense 16,900 37,600 

Total Fmancing Expenses 0 0 

Tobi Expenses 669,129 748,199 

Communications by Character 

llJITotal Salaries & Wages i.Total Contractual Expenses 

■Total Materials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 

Page 18 

Increase 
f!Decrease-) 

8.6&'/o 
-15.03°/o 
-26.28°/o 
-55.05% 

-10.57% 
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Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

r FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 
Communications 

Actual Year Percent Proposed 

r 
Budget To Date of FY 2010 

I FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 

r 
IEllpeaditmes Page19 

~ & \lllag11 e»wetl6e 
Regular 172,171 156,690 91.01% 188,123 

TCDRS 22,704 19,939 87.82% 25,828 

r FICA 10,112 8,992 88.93% 10,473 

FICA MED 2,496 2,194 87.90% 2,728 

Health Insurance 21 ,358 17,348 81 .22% 21,500 

r Life Insurance 551 502 91.15% 606 

Other Benefits 11,010 9,147 83.07% 11,975 

Unemployment Taxes 297 228 76.88% 297 

l'otat Szla:rles & Wag11s- 240,699 215,040 89.34% 261'.~ 

~ 
Contra£tuall Sewices 

l?lofessianell Services 
Photography 20,000 5,605 28.02% 15,000 

r Communication and Marketing Consult 0 43,734 

liota1· ProfessionaltSewices 20,000 49,339 246.69% 15,000 

' 
other Cootraetue~Sewices 

IT Services 0 356 

Graphic Design Services 20,000 10,013 50.06% 15,000 

Website Maintenance 20,000 19,654 98.27% 20,000 

Research Services 30,000 5,135 17.12% 30,000 

Communications and Marketing 125,000 114,050 91 .24% 135,000 

Advertising 100,000 69,606 69.61% 50,000 

l Direct Mail 15,000 0 10,000 

Video Production 10,000 10,000 

Television 5,000 0 5,000 

• Radio 25,000 21,066 84.26% 20,000 

Other Public Relations 2,500 0 2,500 

Cell Phones 800 551 68.88% 600 

l Subscriptions 500 32 6.40% 500 

Memberships 1,000 990 99.00% 1,000 

Professional Development 5,000 0 5,000 

Seminars and Conferences 5,000 3,380 67.60% 5,000 

Staff-Travel 9,000 6,534 72.60% 10,000 

'JotaSOtberComaetual Sewices 373,800 251,367 67.25% 31~,600 

Total Contracttal 1EJt11enses. 393,800 300.TilS 76.36% 334,600 
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Central Texas Regiona l Mobility Authority 

r FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 
Communications 

Actual Year Percent Proposed 

f 
Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget Operating 

r 
lllatefials and SIIQplfes Page 2€r 

Books & Publications 100 0 100 

l Office Supplies 1,000 0 1,000 

Annual Report printing 10,000 9,149 91.49% 10,000 

r Other Printed Reports 20,000 17,756 88.78% 20,000 

Direct Mail printing 20,000 0 10,000 

Office Supplies printed 0 663 

r Promotional Items 10,000 117 1.17% 10,000 

Displays 5,000 4,860 97.20% 5,000 

Tools & Equipment 10,000 0 

Total nta:erials & Supplies Exp- 76,100 32,545 42.77% 56,100 

C 

~; 

Oper.itklg Expenses 

MIieage Reimbursement 4,000 891 22.27% 2,000 

Toll Tag Expense 400 84 21.00% 200 

Parking 200 0 200 

Meeting Facilities 2,500 0 1,000 

Community Meeting/Events 20,000 5,000 

Meeting Expense 2,500 60 2.39% 500 

Public Notices 2,000 0 2,000 

Postage 5,000 1,883 37.65% 5,000 

Overnight Delivery Services 500 0 500 

Local Delivery Services 500 379 75.87% 500 

Total Operating Expense 37,600 3,297 8.77% 16,900 

fil'lanciogi Expenses 

Total iinancillg Expense 0 0 0 .00 

Total Expeases 748,199 551,588 73.72% ~.129 



Toll Operations 

CTRMA will begin its second full year of operating 183A in fiscal year 2010. 
In the past thirteen months we implemented two key programs that allowed us to decrease 
operating cost while helping increase revenue. CTRMA is the first agency in the country to use 
a collections firm as our payment processor and we are the first agency in the United States to 
transition to cashless tolling. Operationally, we are well positioned to take advantage of or 
adjust to future changes in the toll industry. 

In May 2008 we assumed full responsibility for our violation process while simultaneously 
beginning the Pay-By-Mail program. We contracted with a collection firm, Municipal Services 
Bureau_ to become our payment processor. CTRMA saw a present cost value of over $85,000 
and an annual benefit of $560,200 with this contract. The present value benefit to CTRMA over 
the life of the five-year contract is approximately $2,400,000. 

The early success of Pay-By-Mail coupled with greater than 75% toll tag penetration enhanced 
our transition to cashless tolling which began on December 1, 2008. We were spending 
$1,440,000. in labor and operational costs to collect $1.700,000 in cash tolls annually. That 
transition reduced professional services contracts wirhin operations by eighty-six percent (86%). 
Revenue from Pay-By-Mail and violation processing is projected to exceed $2,000,000. We've 
lowered our operating cost and increased revenue. 

CTRMA is required by bond indentures and expected from bond holders to operate in the most 
efficient manner possible. Although the work is performed with the assistance of several 
contractual vendors ultimate responsibility rests with the Mobility Authority and its staff wh.icb 

oversee those effons. 
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Central Texas Regionial Mobility Authority 
Toll Operations Department 

FY 10 FY09 
Proposed 

Total Salaries & Wages 272,391 283,981 

Total Contractual Expenses 4,214,300 5,203,160 

Total Materials & Supplies Expense 31,000 36,750 

Total Operating Expense 148,700 152,590 

Total Financing Expenses 0 0 

Total Expenses 4,666,391 5,676,481 

Toll Operations by Character 

1% 
3% 6% 

90% 

□ Total Salaries & Wages ■Total Contractual Expenses 

■Total Materials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 
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Increase 
(Decrease) 

-4.08% 
-19.00% 
-15.65% 

-2.55% 

-17.79% 
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Revenue 
Toll Revenue-Cash-183A 
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A 
Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A 
Toll Revenue-N.TTA-183A 
Total Toll Revenue -Toll Tags 
Video Tolls 
Fee Revenue 

TotalRevem» 

Central Tuas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Toll Oper.dions 
Actual Year P.eroent Propo cl 

Budget To Date ~jf FY'ZD10 

F'f7009 6119/2009 Bwtget Operating 
Page 22 

530,000 0 
13,040,000 0 17,250,000 

350,000 0 565,000 

180,000 0 306,000 

0 0 18,121,000 

430,000 0 1,250,000 

0 0 812,500 

14 ,530,000 0 20,183,500 



r 
Central T- Regional Mobiffty AothoTity 

FY 'ZD1D Proposed Operating Budget 

f 
Toll OpeTafions 

Actual Year Pereent Prupc,s-ed 

Budget To Date Dl F'f'Zll1tl 

F'f'2009 6115/2009 Budg8t o,pmuting 

f Expendiiures 
Page23 

[ 
Salary & Wage S:J1pense 
Regular 200,258 171,193 85.49% 200,296 

TCDRS 26,146 22,092 84.49% 29,043 

FICA 9,889 8,377 84.71% 9,746 

[ FICA MED 2,904 2,410 82.98% 2,904 

Health Insurance 31 ,539 14,460 45.85% 16,000 

Life Insurance 635 558 87.86% 681 

f 
Other Benefits 12,313 7,110 57.75% 13,523 

Unemployment Taxes 297 297 100.00% 198 

Total Salaries & '4!2gi8s 283,981 226,497 79.76% 272,391 

Contractual Services 

Professional Sei,vices 
General Engineering Consultant 50,000 0 50,000 

General System Consultant 250,000 124,659 49.86% 175,000 

Toll Collection Contract 1,440,000 632,415 43.92% 

Image Processing 0 0 540,000 

Toll collection mgt admin 75,000 58,462 77.95% 

CSC mgt admin 45,000 9,045 20.10% 

Facility maintenance 0 84,232 

Traffic management 0 5,622 

Toll perform plan 25,000 6,460 25.84% 

Total Protessio11.:I Services 1,885,000 920,896 48.85"/o 765,000 

Other Contsactual Services 
ETC Maintenance Contract 1,188,000 851,103 71.64% 1,288,000 

ETC Development 399,000 19,375 4.86% 125,000 

ETC Testing 100,000 945 0.95% 30,000 

l Law Enforcement 260,000 198,606 76.39% 230,000 

Special assignments 30,000 0 10,000 

Traffic Management 50,000 43,034 86.07% 72,000 

.. Signal & Illumination Main 0 185 

Cell Phones 2,160 1,126 52.12% 800 

Local phone service 10,000 12,066 120.66% 12,000 

Internet 1,500 0 1,500 

Fiber Optic System 62,900 30,534 48.54% 63,000 

Other Communication Expense 0 452 

Subscriptions 500 0 500 

Memberships 1,000 1,000 100.00% 1,000 

Seminars and Conferences 3,500 1,450 41.43% 3,500 

Staff-Travel 7,000 2,042 29.17% 7,000 

TxTag Collection Fees 1,077,600 577,066 1,480,000 

Contractual Contingencies 125,000 0 125,000 

Total Other Contractual Services 3,318,160 1,738,985 52.41% 3,449,300 

Total Contractual Expenses 5,203,160 2,659,881 51.12% 4,214,300 



r 
Central Texas Reg1omll Mobility Authority 

F'f 20,0 Pn>pased Ope-rating Budget 
TDD Oper.lfions 

Actual YeaT PelCl!nt Proposed 

Budget To Date Df FT2lt111 

F'l''2llll!9 6119t2009 Budget Oplmlting 
r 

IOata.iali; and SUA)lies Page24 

l 

Office Supplies 250 0 
~ Office Supplies printed 500 0 

ETC spare parts expense 35,000 0 30,000 

Tools & Equipment 0 115 

r Misc Materials & Supplies 1,000 0 1,000 

l Total llaterials & Supplm Exp 36,750 115 0.31% 31,000 

[ Opetaling Expenses 

r 
Gasoline 0 3,073 

Mileage Reimbursement 8,000 1,276 15.95% $ 6,000.00 

l Toll Tag Expense 100 1,595 1594.86% s 2,000.00 

Parking 2,940 15 0.51% $ 300.00 

Meeting Facilities 100 0 

Meeting Expense 0 0 100 

Postage 250 0 100 

r Overnight Delivery Services 100 -4 -3.97% 100 
~ 

Local Delivery Services 100 0 100 

Repair and Maintenance-Vehicles 0 1,242 

Repair and Maintenance-Toll Equipment 15,000 1,405 15,000 

Water 8,500 4,130 48.59% 7,500 

Electricity 117,500 91,071 77.51% $ 117,500.00 

Total Operatiag,Expense 152,590 103,803 68.03% 148,700 

F"1n2t1Ging, Expenses 

Total Expenses 5,676,481 2,990,297 52..68% 4,666,391 



Engineering Department 

a. Major elements of work in the Engineering Budget include; 

I. Continued support for oversight of maintenance activities on 183A 
2. Oversight for implementation of 183A e:-.-tension 
3. Oversight for implementation of290E 
4. Deployment ofCTRMA project "dashboard'' 
5. Coordination activities on all other candidate toll projects listed in the 

implementation plan - SH 45SW, US 183, SH 71 E, US 290\V at the ~'Y", Loop I 
Managed Lanes 

6. Continued coordination with Local Governments and Developers along the 183A 
corridor. 

b. Efficiencies or cost savings 
I. Cost savings and efficiencies for professional service activities are achieved in 

the management of those activities. New policies concerning invoices for GEC 
activities include a detailed summary of activities during the billing period, 
potential issues and activities planned for next billing cycle. 

2. Implementation of the CTRMA project "dashboard" should result in a more 
integrated and efficient method for communicating the status of any 
transportation project. Old methodology was to call technical people together for 
an update of various activities resulting in an inefficient expensive exercise of 
manual updates on some cycle outside the normal business activities for project 
management. The dashboard will capitalize on routine business practices to 
extract data and present it in a snapshot format to allow instant recognition of 
"where are we" on a particu Jar project. 

It is critical to have the Director of Engineering as an "in-house" resource to assure without doubt 
that die owner's perspective is being represented in all engineering aspects, especially when using 
engineering judgment. TI1is in-house resource avoids issues (real and perceived) of conflict 
resulting from marketing services to other local government agencies. Compromises that are 
reached with other entities have che CTRMA interests served and do not share interest with future 
employment prospects. 

In summary, d1e in-house Director of Engineering provides direction and judgment that is 
singular in focus with respect to the overall health of the agency. 
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Central Texas Regionial Mobility Authority 
Engineering Department 

Total Salaries & Wages 
Totail Contractual Expanses 
Total Materials & SUpplies Expense 
Total Operating Expense 
Total Financing Expenses 
Total Expenses 

FY 10 
Proposed 

493,737 
2,460,750 

1,150 
8,900 

0 
2,964,537 

!Engineering by Character 

O"/GJ 
O"/G 

f't09 

463,426 
1,755,050 

200 
17,150 

0 
2,235,826 

17% 

□Total Salaries & Wages ■Total Contractual Expenses 

IJITotal Materials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 

Page 25 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

6.54o/e 
40.21% 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Engineering 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

r Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget 

Expeldtmes ~26 

Salary & Wage ~i!'elll6& 
Regular 264,750 189,180 71.46% 284,098 

r Contractual Employees 105,000 71,475 68.07% 105,000 

TCORS 37,065 24,437 65.93% 41,194 

FICA 11 ,982 9,984 83.32% 12,279 

FICA MED 3,839 2,707 70.51% 4,119 

Health Insurance 21,470 15,599 72.66% 26,500 

Life Insurance 900 617 68.58% 966 

Other Benefits 18,123 2,681 14.79% 19,283 

Unemployment Tax€s 297 198 66.67% 297 

Totaf Satlries & ~ 463,426 316,878 6&38% 493,737 

Contractual Services. 

Professioeat <;e.11tiees. 
. w General Engineering Consultant 310,000 1,130,790 364.77% 1,200,000 

Facility maintenance 100,000 1,508 1.51% 75,000 

Traffic & Revenue Consultants 40,000 0 20,000 

Total IProfessionaf Set1Vi£es. 450,00& 1, 132,298 251.62.% 1,2.95,88& 

Ottle« Coamctua,SeNices 
IT Services 70,000 27,652 39.50% 

Copy Machine 800 0 

Emergency Maintenance 40,000 0 10,000 

Railroad Crossing Maintenance 10,000 0 

Contingency Projects 100,000 0 

Roadway Maintenance Contract 300,000 141,618 47.21% 200,000 

Landscape Maintenance 100,000 81,934 81 .93% 240,000 

Signal & Illumination Main 250,000 214,318 85.73% 250,000 

Mowing and litter control 352,500 248,881 70.60% 350,000 

Hazardous material cleanup 15,000 0 10,000 

Striping 50,000 10,546 21.09% 30,000 

, Graffitti removal 5,000 936 18.72% 10,000 

Cell Phones 1,500 1,040 69.36% 1,500 

Professional Development 250 0 250 

Seminars and Conferences 4,000 2,386 59.64% 3,000 

Staff-Travel 6,000 3,383 56.38% 4,000 

Contractual Contingencies 0 0 57,000 

Total Otller Coma£N815etvices 1,305,050 732.694 56.14% 1,166,150 

Tobi COIIBa&hlall lbpeases 1,755,050 1,864,992 196.26% Z.,46&,750 



r 

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
r FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Engineering 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

r Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY 2009 6/19/2009 Budget 
l ~as. a11(j Sll~i;lles Page 27 

Tools & Equipment 0 654 650 

Misc Materials & Supplies 200 1,049 524.39% 500 

r Tolat llllateria!a& S1111pl(es.Ell9' 200 1,703 851.36% 1,150 

r 
Operatiag1 h~e11ses. 

Gasoline 6,000 977 16.28% 4,500 

Mileage Reimbursement 1,500 734 48.91% 1,000 

Toll Tag Expense 750 618 82.38% 750 

Parking 100 100 100.00% 150 

Meeting Expense 0 24 

Public Notices 7,500 514 6.85% 1,000 

Overnight Delivery Services 0 0 100 

Local Delivery Services 0 0 100 

Repair and Maintenance 0 241 

Repair and Maintenance-Vehicles 1,000 291 1,000 

Other Licenses 300 303 101.07% 300 

Total~ E)lpense- 17,150 3,801 22.17% lt,900 

rinancing1 lupenses 

total r..-:ila9 EJtpense· 0 0 0 

total Expenses 2,235,826 2,187,374 97.83% 2,964,537 

L 



LEGAL DlEPARTMEN1' 

The 2009-2010 fiscal year budget includes the salaries and benefits for the general 
counsel as weU as an administrative assistant. It also includes costs related to research 
and operational expenses necessitated by providing general legal services "in-house·' as 
weU as budgetary provisions for the use of outside legal counsel in areas requiring 
specific legal experuse and addressing potential litigation involving the Authority. 

The overall 2009-2010 operating budget for legal services is projected to be 
$737,564, which is an increase of $213,145 over the 2008-2009 FY budget. This 
increase is almost entirely the result of increasing the budgeted amount for outside legal 
services to $400,000 over last year's $200,000 figure. 

This significant increase is ihe result of the possibility of legal challenges related 
to the region's transportation planning and financing efforts, as well as in relation to the 
existing I 83A roadway. It is prudent to anticipate challenges arising in connection with 
matters associated with regional project development, as well as disputes related to the 
operation of our current facilities. The proposed budget reflects an effort to provide for 
such potentialities while attempting to realistically anticipate the reasonable requirements 
of the Authority. 

Other than the specific increase discussed above, the legal department continues 
to experience success in reducing reliance on outside legal counsel services in addressing 
month to month administrative and operational issues. With the lack of significant 
li tigation during !:he 2008-2009 fiscal year, less ihan 40% of the outside legal services 
budget was actually expended. 

Efforts will continue to ensure that the CTRMA is provided with the legal 
services and expertise it requires, while continually working to keep the associated costs 
as low as possible. 
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Central Texas Regionial Mobility Authotity­
tegal Department 

Total Salaries S ~""!J?S 
Total ~d &peos es 
Total ~s g. Ser.ppMS !Expens& 

Tolal ~ iEXl)el~ 
Total financiilr.g lfxpenses 
Total Expe1ses 

FY10 
Proposed 

~614 
413,700 

11,500 
3,750 

0 
737,564 

FYOS 

295,669 
21.Z.750 

10.600 
S.400 

0 

l:DTotal Salaries & Wages EIITotal Contractual Expenses 

caTotal Materials & Supplies Expense ■Total Operating Expense 
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Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

r 
FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Legal 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

r 
Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2009 6119/2009 Budget operating 

ICJtp,fflcti9eS-
Page2S 

r Sal!Hy & lllla.£'13·E~ettse· 
Regular 206,714 202,663 98.04% 214,933 

r 
Overtime 1,000 0 1,000 

TCDRS 29,080 26,133 89.86% 31 ,310 

FICA 9,010 8,465 93.95% 9,308 

FICA MED 3,012 2,838 94.23% 3,131 

r Health Insurance 31 ,962 27,100 84.79% 33,500 

Life Insurance 703 662 94.13% 731 

Other Benefits 13,990 2,980 21.30% 14,502 

[ Unemployment Taxes 198 184 93.05% 198 

Total! Sa,lialdes.&. \lllag13s 295,669 27t,025 9-t.67% 308,S.14 

~ 

Contractuat Ser,vJces 

1 
Professio na~ Serv:iaes 
Legal 200,000 102,404 51.20% 400,000 

Meeting Transcripts 1,000 0 1,000 

, T otat Prefessionalt Semr.ices 201,000 102,40¢ 50.95% 401,000.00 

Other ContraatualJSe11-.<ices 
Cell Phones 900 760 84.44% 800 

Subscriptions 200 0 200 

Memberships 900 0 900 

Continuing Education 2,000 454 22.71% 2 ,000 

Professional Development 0 125 300 

Seminars and Conferences 1,250 1,938 155.02% 2,500 

Staff-Travel 2,500 2,963 118.53% 3,500 

Other Contractual Svcs 1,500 0 

Contractual Contingencies 2,500 0 2 ,500 

liotall Otbem Contraatual Services- tt,750 6,2,¢0 53.tt¾ 12,700 

l Total Contl!alltuall Ei.11enses 2.1'2:,750 108,645 511.()7.% 4t3,700 

LJ 
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Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
r FY 2010 Proposed Operating Budget 

Legal 
Actual Year Percent Proposed 

r Budget To Date of FY 2010 

FY2009 6t19/2009 Budget operating 

ffilteflels.andl Sll4Pplies 
,►.,.g2,30 

[' Books & Publications 10,000 13,485 134.85% 11 ,500 

Office Supplies 100 0 

Tools & Equipment 500 0 

[' iota& ftll'at..O>f'ials &. Sufplies Eit,> 10,600 13,485 127.22% 11,500 

[ 
Operaling1 Elli,ellSes. 

Mlleage Reimbursement 1,800 953 52.97% 1,000 

[ 
Toll Tag Expense 200 0 100 

Parking 50 105 210.00% 50 

Meeting Expense 250 10 4.00% 150 

r Public Notices 300 0 300 

Overnight Delivery Services 150 87 57.97% 150 

Local Delivery Services 2,000 8 0.42% 1,500 

Other Licenses 650 265 500 

tolal Operating, E>tpense- 5,400 1,429 26.46% 3,750 

Ficanaing1 E>tpenses. 

total. E~ses 52.4,419' 394,584 75:24"/o 731,564 
L 

J 

LJ 
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Operating 

Canfral Texas Reginnat 16:>N@y Authority 
FY 2010 Capital 8:ttl"'f,t 

Computers $6,000 

Project Budgets will be presegted to BoMd as aw.mis al'& a,ade 
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( Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
r Staffing 

Budgeted Positions FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY 10 

r1 Administrative-
Executive- Director 1 1 1 1 1 

' Deputy Exeeutive- Dlrector 1 1 1 1 

r Assistant 10 Dife-ctor 1 1 1 1 

Senior Adtnfnistrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 

Administrative- Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 
r Communttv Development Director 1 1 1 1 1 

Project CoonlinatOf 1 

Intern 1 1 1 1 ,, 
financial 

CFO 1 1 1 1 1 

Fiscal Anatr-.1/Contract Manager 1 1 1 1 1 

Intern 1 1 1 1 1 

Communicatk>lls and Mart(eting 
Director 1 1 1 1 1 

Communication and Marketing Specialist 1d 1 1 1 1 

Intern 1 1 1 

Director Toll ot,efalions 
Director 1 1 1 1 1 

Maintenance- Manager 1 1 e 

Court ! iaison 1f 1 

Intern 1 1 1 1 

Engineering 

Director oi Engineering • • • 1 1 

Maintenance Manager 1e 1 

Engine& 1 1 1 

Le-gal 
General COtJDSel 1 1b 1 1 1 

Senior ~rative Assistant 1 1c 1 1 1 

FTE Totals 12 13 15 17 18 

1 Filled position 

• Director of Engineering is a contractual position in FY 06, FY 07. In FY 08 will transition to full time 

b General Council was in Administration Department in FY 06 

c Administrative Assistant was in Administration Department in FY 06 

d Position was budgeted 2/3 in Administration and 1/3 in Communications in FY 06 

• Maintenance Manager position moved to Engineering during FY 08 
1 Position was filled contractually in FY 08 by Washington Group 
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